

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 225 of 2015

Appellant :- Sujan Singh And Another

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajiv Lochan Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate, A.K. Sharma

Hon'ble Mahesh Chandra Tripathi, J.

Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai, J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Parole Application No. 07 of 2022

The present application has been filed to enlarge the applicant/appellant no.2 on short term bail on the ground that marriage of his son is to be solemnized today i.e. 20th April, 2022.

Learned counsel for the appellants stated that as there is no possibility to the applicant to attend the marriage of his son today, the parole application has become infructuous, therefore, the same may be dismissed as infructuous.

Accordingly, the parole application stands dismissed as infructuous.

Order on Appeal

List this appeal along with connected appeal in the month of May, 2022.

Order Date :- 20.4.2022

Rameez